COLUMNISSION AND COUNTY

COLUMBIANA COUNTY

Board of County Commissioners

Jim Hoppel, President Sean Logan Gary Williams

RESOLUTION # 31-2005

HOUSE BILL 323 OF THE 125TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY ALLOWS BOARDS OF COMMISSIONERS, BOARDS OF TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES AND SCHOOL BOARDS TO DONATE UNNEEDED PROPERTY ITEMS WITH A MARKET VALUE OF \$2,500.00 OR LESS TO OHIO-BASED NON-PROFIT CORPORATIONS.

WHEREAS, The Columbiana County Board of Commissioners intention is to make the unneeded county owned personal property, available to Ohio-located 501c 3 organizations; and

WHEREAS, guidelines and procedures necessary to implement the donation program are available in the Board of Commissioners Office; and

WHEREAS, the donation program will be conducted by the Board of Columbiana County Commissioners at 105 South Market Street Lisbon, Ohio 44432; and

WHEREAS, any non-profit organization wishing to obtain unneeded county owned personal property, must submit a written notice to the Columbiana County Commissioners. That written notice is to include evidence that the organization is exempt from federal taxation and is located in Ohio, a description of the organizations primary purpose, a description of the types of property it is requesting, and the name, address and phone number of the organization, or its program agent as designated by the organizations governing board.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Columbiana County Board of Commissioners approves Resolution #312005 allowing the Board of Commissioners to donate unneeded property items with a market value of \$2,500.00 or less to Ohio-based Non-profit Corporations.

Adopted this day of May 2005.

Sean Logar

y Williams